
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 2 March 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Chair of Sport Wales pre-appointment hearing 

(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 49)  

3 Papers to note 

(10.15)   

3.1 National Museum Wales and Arts Council of Wales Widening Engagement 

Action Plan 2022-25 

 (Pages 50 - 74)  

3.2 Additional information from Welsh Centre for International Affairs following 

one day inquiry on international relations 

 (Pages 75 - 78)  

3.3 Additional information from Wales Overseas Agency Group following one day 

inquiry on international relations 

 (Pages 79 - 81)  

3.4 Correspondence from Ofcom Wales regarding network news content analysis 

report 

 (Page 82)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(10.15)   

5 Private debrief 

(10.15-11.00)   

Break  

(11.00-11.15) 

6 Consideration of the letter from the Llywydd in relation to the 

review of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the 

UK Government, the Welsh Government, Senedd Cymru and 

Ofcom 

(11.15-11.20) (Pages 83 - 89)  

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Cultural Objects 

(Protection from seizure) Bill: Consideration of draft Report 

(11.20-11.30) (Pages 90 - 101)  

8 Draft strategy and priorities for the Sixth Senedd 

(11.30-12.00) (Pages 102 - 155)  

Priorities for the Sixth Senedd consultation responses 

9 Participation in sport in disadvantaged areas: Consideration of 

approach to engagement 

(12.00-12.30) (Pages 156 - 160)  

https://b
[...]
 making the 
disabled person feel like the problem instead of society. 

• We use the term disability as holistically and inclusively as 
possible in this Action Plan, meaning that our use of the 
term includes but is not limited to those who are deaf, 
blind/visually impaired, have any learning difficulties, are 
physically impaired or those that are neurodivergent. 

Pack Page 74



 

1 
 
 

WCIA follow-up written evidence for The Culture, Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee one-day inquiry on 
international relations on 2nd February 2022 

Thank you for the opportunity to contribute supplementary written evidence to this inquiry. 
As requested by the Committee, this briefing provides some context to support our oral 
evidence session with the Committee on 2 February 2022.  

1. Embedding Welsh values 

We are pleased that Welsh values are reflected in the Strategy and that Wales’ aspiration to 
be a globally responsible nation is included as a key component of how we present ourselves 
to the world. However, we feel more needs to be done to actively embed understanding 
and representation of Welsh values among all Cymru Wales ambassadors 
including: 

• Delivering an actively anti-racist and non-colonial approach in all our international 
relations – trade, investment, sport, arts, education and culture; 

• Ensuring ambassadors represent the diversity within our communities; 

• Demonstrating that all international staff are well trained in key areas such as 
safeguarding, human rights due diligence and power dynamics 

• Ensuring that international relations are enshrined in the principles of a globally 
responsible Wales, based on a wellbeing economy that embeds trade justice and 
delivers for both people and planet. 

2. Policy Coherence 

As recommended in our joint report with The Learned Society, ahead of the development of 
the Strategy, there needs to be greater alignment between domestic and international poli
[...]
k/sites/default/files/2021-11/wwf_risky_b_wales.pdf
https://www.wcia.org.uk/big-steps-to-global-responsibility-in-wales/


18th February 2021

Dear Delyth Jewell,

Thank you for the recent opportunity to give evidence to the  Culture, Communications,
Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee, on the 2nd February 2022.
As requested during the session I am following up with some further points. They relate to
the wider points  made by the committee and Alun Davies’ specific comments around areas
we would like to see mainstreamed and embedded.

Wales Overseas Agency Group is made up of several organisations with differing priorities,
and having read the WCIA written response, I know several of the wider issues including the
disconnect between the International Strategy focussing on economic growth and the
tensions with principles of sustainable development have been highlighted. We agree with
WCIA’s response, so I am taking this opportunity to focus in on some specific issues
highlighted by WOAG members and issues relating directly to international development
and solidarity. I hope they will support the committee with their future deliberations and
support future scrutiny.

● I highlighted a need to consider the relationship between the Welsh Government
and the Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office. The Department for
International Development has been disbanded, the 0.7% official development
assistance budget has been cut and the Wales and Africa budget has remained static
for at least 5 years. These have all had a real impact on Welsh civil society and could
potentially limit our ability to deliver a globally responsible Wales; a key priority in the
international strategy. The strategy also states that ‘‘...We will work more closely
with the UK Department for International Development and seek to ensure that
more of its funds are spent in Wales and through Welsh organisations and
companies…” The context changed very shortly after this was pu
[...]

Network News report - Ofcom 

 

 

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 3.4

https://www.ofcom.org.uk/research-and-data/tv-radio-and-on-demand/network-news-report?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=Devolved%20Issues%20on%20Network%20News%20A%20Content%20Analysis&utm_content=Devolved%20Issues%20on%20Network%20News%20A%20Content%20Analysis+CID_0c4ecb71f73129f6e71ad757288d9d7a&utm_source=updates&utm_term=Reporting%20the%20nations%20and%20devolved%20issues%20on%20network%20news%20An%20analysis%20of%20television%20and%20online%20coverage


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 90

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 94

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 98

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

18 February 2022 

Findings of our 6th Senedd priorities engagement with children and young people 

 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

As part of the consultation that we carried out to inform our priorities for the 6th Senedd, the 

Senedd’s citizen engagement team undertook a series of engagement activities with children and 

young people on our behalf. The purpose of that engagement was to find out more about what 

matters most to children and young people. 

The citizen engagement team heard directly from 127 children across seven sessions. They engaged 

with children and young people across Wales, in a diverse range of locations and settings. They 

targeted children that we as a Committee find difficult to reach, such as children under 12 and 

children from low income families. The team reported their findings back to us during our meeting on 

27 January. 

I and my fellow Committee members were struck by the clarity with which the children and young 

people communicated their concerns and priorities. Clear themes emerged from the engagement 

work, with nuances that reflect the diversity of the children who contributed and their different 

experiences of the world around them. They spoke about deforestation, littering, social isolation, 

mental health, poverty, hospital waiting times, infrastructure, diversity, social media and much more. 

They shared their views - and their visions for a better Wales – clearly and articulately. 

After considering the report, we felt strongly that we should share it with you. Everything that the 

children and young people raised with us is directly relevant to at least one other Senedd Committee. 

Much of it is relevant to various Committees, and some of it should resonate with us all. 

I have therefore attached the citizen engagement team’s report to this letter. I hope that you are able 

to find the time to consider it and incorporate its findings into your work. 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Senedd Committee Chairs 

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 8



 

 

I appreciate that there is so much work for Senedd committees to do, and it can seem as if there is 

never enough time to do it all. The Children, Young People and Education Committee therefore 

warmly welcomes any opportunities for joint working where it is in our mutual interests – or more 

importantly, in the mutual interests of children and young people in Wales - to do so. 

Yours, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 103



 

 www.senedd.wales 

Welsh Parliament  
Citizen Engagement  

 

Young People's Priorities for 
the Committee in the 6th 
Senedd  
Children, Young People and Education Committee   

January 2022   

Over the summer of 2021 the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee (Committee hereafter) conducted an open consultation 
aiming to understand stakeholders priorities for the Committee 
during the length of 6th Senedd term. A summary of the responses 
was prepared by Senedd Research. 

In October 2021, the committee agreed to seek the views of children 
and young people to further understand the issues that they care 
about and to inform the Committee’s strategic plan.  

Due to a breadth of consultation data available in the public domain 
from engagement conducted with 12 year olds and older (young 
people hereafter), a focused consultation was conducted with 11 year 
olds and under (children hereafter) to fulfil a knowledge gap and 
therefore have the biggest impact on informing the committee.  

To ensure the voices of all ages were heard, the Committee also 
agreed to speak with one group of young people. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 104

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s120775/Sixth%20Senedd%20Strategy%20detailed.pdf


Young People's Priorities for the Committee in the 6th Senedd 

1 

Methodology  

The approach conducted for this piece of work facilitated conversations to enable the 
gathering of information about children’s lives and their perspectives. It was primarily a 
qualitative approach. Using the following principles from participatory frameworks, 
engagement was designed to: 

- Ensure a safe and communicative space, where participants didn’t feel there was 
a ‘right’ or ‘wrong’ answer to the questions they were being asked as they might 
be used to this from within a school setting.  

- Include groups that were less visible either generally within Committee 
consultation or from the research already undertaken. This was achieved by 
targeting an under 12 age group and only involving one group of young people. 
Also, all three schools groups were
[...]
ities for the Committee in the 6th Senedd 

26 

 

Above and Below: Map making examples from school groups 

 

Pack Page 130



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 156

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Chair of Sport Wales pre-appointment hearing
	3.1 National Museum Wales and Arts Council of Wales Widening Engagement Action Plan 2022-25
	Structure Bookmarks
	Article


	3.2 Additional information from Welsh Centre for International Affairs following one day inquiry on international relations
	3.3 Additional information from Wales Overseas Agency Group following one day inquiry on international relations
	3.4 Correspondence from Ofcom Wales regarding network news content analysis report
	6 Consideration of the letter from the Llywydd in relation to the review of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the UK Government, the Welsh Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Cultural Objects (Protection from seizure) Bill: Consideration of draft Report
	Legal Services Advise to Committees and Members
	Draft Report

	8 Draft strategy and priorities for the Sixth Senedd
	220218 - Chair to Senedd Committees - Engagement with C&YP (e).pdf
	engagement report-e.pdf
	Draft strategy and priorities for the Sixth Senedd

	9 Participation in sport in disadvantaged areas: Consideration of approach to engagement





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 2 March 2022 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 11.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12632 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 
Baroness Tanni Grey-Thompson, Candidate for Chair of 

Sport Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

 

1.2 The Chair paid tribute to the Welsh Language Commissioner, Aled Roberts, who 

passed away recently, and agreed to write to his family to pass on the Committee’s 

condolences. 

2 Chair of Sport Wales pre-appointment hearing  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for the 

position of Chair of Sport Wales. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Motion was agreed. 

5 Private debrief  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

5.2 Due to reporting timescales, the Committee agreed to consider and agree the 

Report on the pre-appointment hearing outside of this meeting. 

6 Consideration of the letter from the Llywydd in relation to the review 

of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the UK 

Government, the Welsh Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom  

6.1 The Committee noted the draft Memorandum of Understanding between the UK 

Government, Welsh Government, Senedd Cymru and the Office of Communications. 

 



 

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government with its view. 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Cultural Objects (Protection 

from seizure) Bill: Consideration of draft Report  

7.1 The Committee considered the draft Report and agreed for it to be published, 

subject to minor amendments. 

8 Draft strategy and priorities for the Sixth Senedd  

8.1 The Committee considered the draft strategy and priorities document and agreed 

for it to be published. 

 

8.2 The Committee also agreed to write to the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language regarding Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS). 

9 Participation in sport in disadvantaged areas: Consideration of 

approach to engagement  

9.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee regarding its findings of its Sixth Senedd priorities engagement 

with children and young people. 

 

9.2 The Committee discussed and agreed the approach and method of engagement. 


